
SotM: Third-Party Hero Statistics Project (3/3/2025)
NOTE: Underlined expansions are considered fully tested.

SotM: Enhanced Edition: Legacy, Bunker, Tachyon, Wraith, Absolute Zero, Fanatic, Haka, Ra, Tempest, Visionary
SotM: Rook City / Infernal Relics: Expatriette, Mr. Fixer, Argent Adept, Nightmist
SotM: Shattered Timelines / Wrath of the Cosmos: Chrono-Ranger, Omnitron-X, Captain Cosmic, Sky-Scraper
SotM: Vengeance: Naturalist, Parse, K.N.Y.F.E., Sentinels, Setback
SotM: mini-expansions: Guise, Scholar, Unity; Benchmark, Stuntman
SotM: OblivAeon / Void Guard: Akash'Thriya, Harpy, La Comodora, Lifeline, Luminary, Doctor Medico, Idealist, Mainstay, Writhe

Cauldron: Baccarat, Doc Havoc, Knight, Lady of the Wood, Malichae, Necro, Quicksilver, Starlight, Stranger, Tango One, Vanish
Cauldron – Experimental: Cricket, Cypher, Titan
Cauldron – Stormfall: Echelon, Impact, Magnificent Mara
Cauldron – Adrift: Drift, Gargoyle, Gyrosaur, Pyre, Terminus

Earth-Prime: Bowman, Captain Thunder – [2 of 10]
Earth Prime Add-Ons: n/a – [0 of 2]

Crossover Crisis: Fatale, Safari Girl, Spaceflame!, Team 7, Tomboy, Violet Parr, Yak Guardian, Young Justice
Christmas Caper: Santa
Riftverse: Assistant Librarian, Doctor Who, Enterprise, Ishtar, Olliebear, Sentinel, Stonefall, Vincent Saint Vincent [8]

Adelphophage – Redemption: [2 of 3] Executor, Fusion, (Pantheon - special testing underway)
Armory: Commonwealth
Chris Burton – Braithwhite Chronicles: n/a [0 of 5]
Chris Burton – Miscellany: Mimic, Timepeace
Dimensionals (Mage McCloud): Enyo [1 of 2+]
Freedom Force: Ant, Eve, Law & Order, Liberty Lad, Man-Bot, Man-O-War, Minuteman, Tombstone
KillerShrike: Hype, Hypothermic, Scything [3 of 5]
Order of the Rose: Eirelle [1 of 7]
Overtime Comics: Gravnos, Haku & Flutter, Turbulence
Paul Watson – Revolution: Null, Rainbow [2 of 5]
Paul Watson – The Four: Nevermore [1 of 4]
Rob Brown's Case Files: Charlie, Tucker [2 of 3]
Sentinels of the Buffyverse: Buffy, Xander [2 of 5]
Sentinels of the MLPverse: Apple Jack [1 of 5+]
Turbine Comics (Bart KF): ** [1 of 4+]
Union Comics: Green Death [1 of 6]

Miscellany: The Bug (BGG), Geisha (Leif Heanzo), Harry Dresden (BGG), Icegirl (Johnny Guitar Watson), 
Kali (Pazuzumaki), Parthenope (HatefulDarkBlack), Traveler (CMP159)

Non-Collection: Freedom 5 (Yoshi), Gallant v1.*, Green Arrow v.1*, Impulse (Bart KF)**, New 52 Teen Titans*, 
Pinion (Sefrit), Semi-Heroic Baron Blade (Chris Burton/Redemption), Wonder Comics Young Justice*
*Stats removed; decks being re-worked (** will retest after discussing change with Bart KF). 

Upcoming testing:
SoEP: [Daedalus, Dr. Metropolis, Johnny Rocket, Lady Liberty, Pseudo, Siren, Starknight, Raven]
SoEP Add-Ons: [Eldritch, Lantern Jack]
Cauldron (unofficial): [Golem]
Personal: [Greatest American Hero]
Custom: [Pantheon, Scarlet, Willow]

...



Version 25.3.3
Numerous updates (removed some experimental decks, added more decks, etc.) ...

METHODOLOGY:
Heroes are tested using a fixed Challenge: Ra (1st Hero), K.N.Y.F.E. (2nd), Hero being tested vs. Baron Blade @ the Mobile Defense Platform. 
Challenge is repeated until 5 victories are recorded. 
Except for Win Percentage, statistics are based only on the 5 victorious Challenges. 
In addition two Deck-based statistics are used:

number of Support cards (those that assist other Heroes: Plays, Powers, Draws, Healing, Damage Buffs, Search Cards, etc.)
number of cards that allow for Ongoing card Destruction.

NOTES:
Derek Quintanar supplied the stats for Harpy (v5 Playtest), Hype, Hypothermic, Nevermore, Pinion, Semi-Heroic Baron Blade, and Sky-Scraper: 

Extremist.

If the Official Sentinels of the Multiverse Heroes fall along a normal distribution:
68.2% of them should be within +/- 1 Standard Deviation of the the Mean for each statistic recorded.
86.6% should be within +/- 1.5 Standard Deviations.
95.4% should be within +/- 2 Standard Deviations.
98.7% should be within +/- 2.5 Standard Deviations.
And 99.6% should be within +/- 3 Standard Deviations.

Expansion* Comparisons
Expansion Name               Win Percentage                 Survivability                         PRDO                                       Support                                 (H)            
Multiverse-Era                     .86                                            .32                                            4.22                                          6                                               [26]          
OblivAeon-era                     .94            (+0.57)                     .40            (+0.88)                     5.76          (+0.75)                     8.18          (+0.39)                     [11]          
Cauldron                               .90            (+0.29)                     .35            (+0.33)                     3.38          (-0.41)                      10.50        (+0.81)                     [22]          
Earth Prime                                                                                                                                                                                                                          [12]          
Crossover Crisis                 .92            (+0.43)                     .31            (-0.11)                      4.91          (+0.34)                     3.75          (-0.41)                      [8]             
Freedom Force                     .92            (+0.43)                     .36            (+0.44)                     3.64          (-0.28)                      7.38          (+0.25)                     [8]             

* For the purposes of this table, an expansion is defined as an single-source set of decks with a minimum of 8 Hero 
decks, all of whom have been tested.

...



Win Percentage [Mean .86, SD .1393]                                                            
Win%          SD                Heroes                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
100% +1.01 [5 straight wins] Akash'Thriya, Argent Adept, Baccarat, Benchmark, Bowman, Bunker, Captain Cosmic, Chrono-Ranger,

Cypher, Doc Havoc, Echelon, Enyo, Eve, Executor, Fanatic, Fusion, Freedom 5, Gargoyle, Geisha, Gravnos, Green Death,
Guise, Haku & Flutter, Harry Dresden, Hype, Hypothermic, Icegirl, Ishtar, Kali, Knight, La Comodora, Legacy, Liberty Lad, Lifeline,
Luminary, Malichae, Mimic, Minuteman, Naturalist, Nevermore, Nightmist, Null, Olliebear, Parthenope, Pinion, Pyre, Quicksilver,
Rainbow, Safari Girl, Santa, Scholar, Scything, Starlight, Stonefall, Stuntman, Tango One, Tempest, Terminus, Titan, Tomboy,
Tombstone, Traveler, Turbulence, Unity, Violet Parr, Visionary, Whiplash, Wraith, Writhe, Xander, Yak Guardian, Young Justice

Win%          SD                Heroes                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
94% +0.57 OBLIVAEON ERA HERO AVERAGE
92% +0.43 FREEDOM FORCE HERO AVERAGE  |  CROSSOVER CRISIS HERO AVERAGE
90% +0.29 CAULDRON HERO AVERAGE
Win%          SD                Heroes                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
86% +0.00 [because they were part of the Challenge, their Win% is the Mean] K.N.Y.F.E., Ra  |  MULTIVERSE ERA HERO AVERAGE
Win%          SD                Heroes                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
83% -0.22 [5 wins in 6 attempts] Ant, Apple Jack, Assistant Librarian, Buffy, The Bug, Captain Thunder, Cricket, Doctor Medico, Doctor Who,

Eirelle, Enterprise, Harpy, Idealist, Law & Order, Magnificent Mara, Mainstay, Man-Bot, Man-O-War, Necro, Omnitron-X, 
Semi-Heroic Baron Blade, Setback, Sky-Scraper, Spaceflame!, Tachyon, Team 7, Timepeace, Tucker, Vanish, Vincent St. Vincent

Win%          SD                Heroes                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
71% -1.08 [5 wins in 7 attempts] Drift, Expatriette, Fatale, Gyrosaur, Haka, Impact, Parse
Win%          SD                Heroes                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
63% -1.65 [5 wins in 8 attempts] Absolute Zero, Lady of the Wood, Mr. Fixer, Sentinels, Stranger
Win%          SD                Heroes                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
56% -2.15 [5 wins in 9 attempts] Charlie Edsall P.I., Commonwealth, Sentinel

...



Percentage of HP Remaining (aka   Survivability  ) [Mean .32, SD .0904]                   
%HP            SD                Heroes                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
83% +5.64 Freedom 5
74% +4.65 Impulse
61% +3.21 Semi-Heroic Baron Blade, Whiplash
60% +3.10 Luminary Heroes at/above this point are likely OP and some mitigation is strongly suggested.
59% +2.99 Omnitron-X, Vincent St. Vincent
56% +2.65 La Comodora, Nevermore, Hype
54% +2.43 Baccarat
52% +2.21 Impact
51% +2.10 Ant, Olliebear
50% +1.99 Minuteman
49% +1.88 Doctor Medico, Executor
48% +1.77 Cypher, Hypothermic, Mainstay, Parthenope
46% +1.55 Doc Havoc, Doctor Who, Santa, Titan
45% +1.44 Cricket, Stonefall, Stuntman
43% +1.22 Benchmark, Haku & Flutter, Man-O-War
42% +1.11 Green Death
41% +1.00 Gyrosaur, Ishtar, Null, Unity, Writhe
40% +0.88 Captain Cosmic, Echelon, Wraith; OBLIVAEON-ERA HERO AVERAGE
39% +0.77 Argent Adept, Fanatic, Fatale, Scholar, Violet Parr, Young Justice
38% +0.66 Kali
37% +0.55 Charlie Edsall P.I., Guise, Tucker
36% +0.44 Akash'Thriya, Enyo, Tachyon, Tempest, Visionary; FREEDOM FORCE HERO AVERAGE
35% +0.33 Chrono-Ranger, Man-Bot, Sentinels, Tombstone; CAULDRON HERO AVERAGE
34% +0.22 Pyre, Starlight
33% +0.11 Commonwealth, Fusion, Gravnos, Ra, Tango One
32% +0.00 Lady of the Wood, Law & Order, Team 7, Terminus, Tomboy  |  MULTIVERSE ERA HERO AVERAGE
31% -0.11 Enterprise  |  CROSSOVER CRISIS HERO AVERAGE
30% -0.22 K.N.Y.F.E., Mr. Fixer, Pinion, Quicksilver, Xander
29% -0.33 Expatriette, Icegirl, Magnificent Mara, Safari Girl, Scything, Stranger
28% -0.44 The Bug, Gargoyle, Malichae, Rainbow
27% -0.55 Geisha, Haka, Necro, Vanish
26% -0.66 Bowman, Eve, Naturalist
25% -0.77 Harpy, Parse, Sentinel, Turbulence
24% -0.88 Drift
23% -1.00 Apple Jack, Bunker, Captain Thunder, Idealist, Legacy, Spaceflame!
22% -1.11 Sky-Scraper
20% -1.33 Buffy, Eirelle
19% -1.44 Assistant Librarian, Nightmist
18% -1.55 Absolute Zero, Mimic, Setback, Traveler, Yak Guardian
16% -1.77 Timepeace
15% -1.88 Harry Dresden
13% -2.10 Lifeline
12% -2.21 Knight, Liberty Lad

81% of official Heroes are within +/- 1 SD.  96% are within +/- 2 SD.  All are within +/- 3 SD.

...



Per Round Damage Output (aka   PRDO  ) [Mean 4.22, SD 2.0535]                              

PRDO            SD                  Hero                                                                             
9.38 +2.51 Luminary
8.94 +2.30 Haka
8.64 +2.15 Ra
8.63 +2.15 Hype
8.10 +1.89 Harpy
8.06 +1.87 Enyo
7.98 +1.83 Commonwealth
7.80 +1.74 Stuntman
7.56 +1.63 Terminus
7.34 +1.52 Spaceflame!
7.14 +1.42 Whiplash
7.04 +1.37 Tempest
6.98 +1.34 Man-O-War
6.97 +1.34 K.N.Y.F.E.
6.96 +1.33 Mimic
6.88 +1.30 Idealist
6.78 +1.25 Scything
6.62 +1.17 Tomboy
6.52 +1.12 Fusion, Rainbow
6.46 +1.09 Mainstay
6.14 +0.93 Quicksilver
6.06 +0.90 Gyrosaur, Impact
6.02 +0.88 Captain Thunder
6.00 +0.87 Lifeline
5.94 +0.84 Buffy
5.92 +0.83 Bowman
5.80 +0.77 Young Justice
5.76 +0.75 OBLIVAEON-ERA HERO AVERAGE
5.74 +0.74 Turbulence
5.64 +.069 Fanatic
5.60 +0.67 Lady of the Wood
5.58 +0.66 Team 7
5.32 +0.54 Haku & Flutter
5.28 +0.52 Gargoyle
5.12 +0.44 Akash'Thriya
5.06 +0.41 The Bug
5.04 +0.40 Sky-Scraper
5.00 +0.38 Apple Jack
4.91 +0.34 CROSSOVER CRISIS HERO AVERAGE
4.80 +0.28 Eirelle
4.74 +0.25 Nightmist
4.64 +0.20 Yak Guardian
4.62 +0.19 Green Death
4.60 +0.19 Executor
4.56 +0.17 Charlie Edsall P.I., Tucker
4.54 +0.16 Absolute Zero, Kali, Naturalist
4.46 +0.12 Writhe
4.40 +0.09 Tombstone
4.36 +0.07 Guise
4.26 +0.02 Sentinel
4.22 +0.00 Titan  |  MULTIVERSE ERA HERO AVERAGE
4.20 -0.01 Knight, Stonefall
4.06 -0.08 Ant
4.02 -0.10 Freedom 5
3.96 -0.13 Expatriette
3.94 -0.14 Bunker

PRDO            SD                  Hero                                                                             
3.92 -0.15 Enterprise, Fatale, La Comodora
3.84 -0.19 Parthenope
3.82 -0.19 Olliebear
3.80 -0.20 Benchmark, Mr. Fixer
3.74 -0.23 Hypothermic, Tango One
3.72 -0.24 Vincent St. Vincent
3.64 -0.28 FREEDOM FORCE HERO AVERAGE
3.54 -0.33 Wraith
3.52 -0.34 Chrono-Ranger
3.50 -0.35 Harry Dresden
3.46 -0.37 Omnitron-X
3.44 -0.38 Icegirl, Man-Bot
3.38 -0.41 CAULDRON HERO AVERAGE
3.34 -0.43 Baccarat, Malichae
3.30 -0.45 Drift, Safari Girl
3.26 -0.47 Setback
3.19 -0.50 Nevermore
3.12 -0.54 Vanish
3.13 -0.53 Pinion
3.00 -0.59 Sentinels
2.92 -0.63 Traveler
2.80 -0.69 Cricket
2.78 -0.70 Minuteman
2.74 -0.72 Unity
2.66 -0.76 Liberty Lad
2.64 -0.77 Parse
2.60 -0.79 Echelon
2.46 -0.86 Eve
2.44 -0.87 Null
2.40 -0.89 Tachyon
2.36 -0.91 Law & Order
2.34 -0.92 Xander
2.30 -0.93 Ishtar
2.18 -0.99 Scholar
2.14 -1.01 Captain Cosmic
2.08 -1.04 Violet Parr
2.05 -1.06 Semi-Heroic Baron Blade
2.04 -1.06 Pyre
1.88 -1.14 Assistant Librarian
1.84 -1.16 Impulse
1.64 -1.26 Visionary
1.60 -1.28 Magnificent Mara
1.58 -1.29 Legacy
1.54 -1.31 Santa
1.48 -1.33 Doctor Medico
1.46 -1.34 Geisha
1.42 -1.36 Doctor Who
1.16 -1.49 Starlight
0.96 -1.59 Gravnos
0.78 -1.68 Necro
0.72 -1.70 Doc Havoc
0.50 -1.81 Stranger
0.38 -1.87 Argent Adept
0.30 -1.91 Cypher
0.01 -2.05 Timepeace

73% of official Heroes are within +/- 1 SD.  92% are within +/- 2 SD.  All are within +/- 3 SD.
Third-Party Heroes with PRDO of 8.95 & above are likely OP and some mitigation is strongly suggested.

...



Number of   Support   Cards [Mean 6, SD 5.5470]                                                                 

Count                       SD                             Heroes                                                                                                                                                                                     
37 +5.59 Assistant Librarian
34 +5.05 Doctor Medico
27 +3.79 Magnificent Mara
26 +3.61 Doc Havoc
25 +3.43 Gravnos
24 +3.24 Ishtar
23 +3.06 Cypher
22 +2.88 Xander
21 +2.70 Captain Cosmic
20 +2.52 Timepeace
19 +2.34 Cricket, Santa
Count                       SD                             Heroes                                                                                                                                                                                     
16 +1.80 Doctor Who, Echelon, Eve, Parse, Pyre, Traveler, Tucker
15 +1.62 Impulse, Legacy, Parthenope, Starlight
14 +1.44 Argent Adept, Enyo
13 +1.26 Charlie Edsall P.I., Drift, Hypothermic, La Comodora, Rainbow, Sky-Scraper, Yak Guardian
12 +1.08 Geisha, Stranger
Count                       SD                             Heroes                                                                                                                                                                                     
11 +0.90 Akash'Thriya, Minuteman
10.50 +0.81 CAULDRON HERO AVERAGE
10 +0.72 Apple Jack, Captain Thunder, Enterprise, Liberty Lad, Sentinels, Setback, Vincent St. Vincent
9 +0.54 Naturalist, Vanish, Terminus, Whiplash
8.67 +0.48 Pantheon
8.18 +0.39 OBLIVAEON-ERA HERO AVERAGE
8 +0.36 Baccarat, Knight, Mimic, Necro, Nevermore, Stonefall, Tempest
7.38 +0.25 FREEDOM FORCE HERO AVERAGE
7 +0.18 The Bug, Fanatic, Malichae, Nightmist
6 +0.00 Benchmark, Law & Order, Lifeline, Luminary, Man-Bot, Olliebear, Scholar, Scything, Sentinel,

Violet Parr  |  MULTIVERSE ERA HERO AVERAGE
5 -0.18 Gyrosaur, Kali, Mainstay, Ra, Visionary
4 -0.36 Buffy, Harpy, Quicksilver, Tombstone, Spaceflame!, Young Justice
3 -0.54 Ant, Haka, Haku & Flutter, Man-O-War, Null, Stuntman, Tachyon, Tango One,

Tomboy, Titan, Unity
2 -0.72 Eirelle, Fusion, Hype, Icegirl, Mr. Fixer, Omniton-X, Pinion, Wraith, Writhe
1 -0.90 Chrono-Ranger, Harry Dresden
Count                       SD                             Heroes                                                                                                                                                                                     
0 -1.08 Absolute Zero, Bowman, Bunker, Commonwealth, Executor, Expatriette, Fatale, Gargoyle,

Green Death, Guise, Harpy (v5 Playtest), Idealist, Impact, K.N.Y.F.E.,
Lady of the Wood, Safari Girl, Semi-Heroic Baron Blade, Team 7, Turbulence

65% of official Heroes are within +/- 1 SD [1-11 cards].
96% are within +/- 2 SD [0 or 12-17 cards].
All are within +/- 3 SD [18-22 cards].

...



NOTES
Rainbow (Paul Watson's Revolution) originally tested high on Survivability. But I suspected that I had made mistakes during 
testing (not correctly accounting for the effects of Rainbow's global damage boosts on Villain and Environment targets). I re-
tested her using the OblivAeon damage-type counters to keep track and three of her five wins were very narrow victories, 
bringing her Survivability back to acceptable levels (while bumping her PRDO up by a full point).

"Semi-Heroic Baron Blade" is officially known as "Baron Blade, Hero, for the Moment," and was created by Braithwhite (aka 
now-a-GtG-employee Chris Burton). Art is mostly by Adam Rebotarro, with the rest swiped from the Internet. Cards were 
assembled by MJA. Despite adjusting his cards (both to lower the power level and to standardize wording), he still tested too 
strong.

Koga's Whiplash (his unfinished Champions of the Multiverse expansion) joined Freedom V Support Deck and Semi-Heroic 
Baron Blade in the pile that I'm not using.

Vincent St. Vincent tested right on the verge of unacceptably high Survivability (having equaled Omnitron-X's .59 (+2.99 SD)). 
Given that and some other impressions from testing, I may rebuild his deck. However, both his and Olliebear's deck were not 
meant to be serious decks and, as such, I may just overlook their flaws.

Impulse (Bart KF's Turbine Comics) tested way too high on Survivability due to his ability to stack multiple instances of 
Damage Prevention. After discussing it with Bart, I'm going to try at least a limited re-test adding a "until the start of your next 
turn" clause to his damage prevention power.

OblivAeon-era Official Heroes are NOT being used to adjust the Official Means and Standard Deviations, due to the fact that 
these Heroes are generally more powerful than the first 26.

Win Rate 94% 0.57 SD above Mean
Survivability .40 0.88 SD above Mean
PRDO 5.76 0.75 SD above Mean
Support 8.18 0.39 SD above Mean

Pantheon Testing: Due to the unique nature of the deck, the standard (until you have 5 wins) testing method will not work. 
My plan is to test 12 combinations of the members of the Pantheon (enough that each member will be on a team with each 
other member). Each combination will be tested a minimum of twice, or until at least one win is recorded, whichever comes 
first. Teams:
1) Atum | Geb | Set 2) Shu | Nuit | Tefnut 3) Nepthys | Osiris | Isis
4) Atum | Shu | Nepthys 5) Geb | Nuit | Osiris 6) Set | Tefnut | Isis
7) Atum | Nuit | Isis 8) Geb | Tefnut | Nepthys 9) Set | Shu | Osiris
10) Atum | Tefnut | Osiris 11) Geb | Shu | Isis 12) Set | Nuit | Nepthys

Basic Support (4) and Destruction (0) were added to 1/3 of the total number of Demigod-specific cards of those types 
(5/0/0/0/6/1/2/0/0 --> 4.67) and (0/0/2/0/0/2/0/0/0 --> 1.33), giving them a Support of 8.67 and a Destruction of 1.33.

...



APPENDIX: Number of Ongoing Destruction Cards [Mean 2.12, SD 1.6011]        
Count          SD                Heroes                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
6 +2.42 Nevermore
Count          SD                Heroes                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
5 +1.80 Parse, Setback, Tango One
4 +1.17 Ant, Argent Adept, Doctor Who, Liberty Lad, Man-O-War, Olliebear, Sky-Scraper
Count          SD                Heroes                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
3 +0.55 Akash'Thriya, Apple Jack, Bowman, The Bug, Cricket, Doc Havoc, Enyo, Expatriette, Guise, Haku & Flutter, Impulse,

La Comodora, Lifeline, Luminary, Mainstay, Minuteman, Naturalist, Nightmist, Null,  Omnitron-X, Pinion, Santa,
Semi-Heroic Baron Blade, Spaceflame!,  Starlight, Stonefall, Stuntman, Tachyon, Team 7, Timepeace, Titan, Tomboy, Traveler, Unity,
Violet Parr, Visionary, Whiplash, Wraith, Young Justice

2 -0.07 Absolute Zero, Baccarat, Benchmark, Buffy, Chrono-Ranger, Cypher, Drift, Fanatic, Fusion, Gargoyle,  Geisha, Gravnos, Harpy,
Impact, K.N.Y.F.E., Malichae, Mimic, Necro, Rainbow, Stranger, Tempest, Terminus, Tucker, Writhe

1.33 -0.49 Pantheon
1 -0.70 Executor, Fatale, Safari Girl
Count          SD                Heroes                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
0 -1.32 Assistant Librarian, Bunker, Captain Cosmic, Captain Thunder, Charlie Edsall P.I., Commonwealth, Doctor Medico,

Echelon, Eirelle, Enterprise, Eve, Green Death, Gyrosaur, Haka, Harry Dresden, Hype, Hypothermic, Icegirl, Idealist, Ishtar, Kali,
Knight, Lady of the Wood, Law & Order, Legacy, Magnificent Mara, Man-Bot, Mr. Fixer, Parthenope, Pyre, Quicksilver, Ra,
Scholar, Scything, Sentinel, Southwest Sentinels, Tombstone, Turbulence, Vanish, Vincent St. Vincent, Xander, Yak Guardian

Crossover Crisis Hero Average:                 2.25  
OblivAeon Era Hero Average:                    2.18  
Multiverse Era Hero Average:                   2.12  
Cauldron Hero Average:                               1.73  

54% of official Heroes are within +/- 1 SD.  All are within +/- 2 SD.

Appendix: Playtest, Promo Card, and Joke Heroes

                                                               Win %                                Survivability                    PRDO                                 Support        
Harpy (Ptv5) 83% (-0.22) 53% (+2.32) 7.03 (+1.37) 0 (-1.08)
Sky-Scrapper Extremist 100% (+1.01) 49% (+1.88) 2.95 (-0.62) 13 (+1.26)

...



APPENDIX: Hero Index -- Official (Sentinels of the Multiverse)
Hero Name                           Survivability                         PRDO                                       Support                 Destruct                Win%                                       
Akash'Thryia                        0.36  (0.44)                           5.12  (0.44)                           11                             3                               1.00                                          
Argent Adept                       0.39  (0.77)                           0.38  (-1.87)                          14                             4                               1.00                                          
Benchmark                           0.43  (1.22)                           3.80  (-0.20)                          6                               2                               1.00                                          
Bunker                                     0.23  (-1.00)                          3.94  (-0.14)                          0                               0                               1.00                                          
Captain Cosmic                  0.40  (0.88)                           2.14  (-1.01)                          21                             0                               1.00                                          
Chrono-Ranger                  0.35  (0.33)                           3.52  (-0.34)                          1                               2                               1.00                                          
Doctor Medico                     0.49  (1.88)                           1.48  (-1.33)                          34                             0                               0.83                                          
Expatriette                            0.29  (-0.33)                          3.96  (-0.13)                          0                               3                               0.71                                          
Fanatic                                     0.39  (0.77)                           5.64  (0.69)                           7                               2                               1.00                                          
Guise                                       0.37  (0.55)                           4.36  (0.07)                           0                               3                               1.00                                          
Haka                                        0.27  (-0.55)                          8.94  (2.30)                           3                               0                               0.71                                          
Harpy                                       0.25  (-0.77)                          8.10  (1.89)                           4                               2                               0.83                                          
Idealist                                  0.23  (-1.00)                          6.88  (1.30)                           0                               0                               0.83                                          
K.N.Y.F.E.                               0.30  (-0.22)                          6.97  (1.34)                           0                               2                               0.86                                          
La Comodora                        0.56  (2.65)                           3.92  (-0.15)                          13                             3                               1.00                                          
Legacy                                     0.23  (-1.00)                          1.58  (-1.29)                          15                             0                               1.00                                          
Lifeline                                  0.13  (-2.10)                          6.00  (0.87)                           6                               3                               1.00                                          
Luminary                               0.60  (3.10)                           9.38  (2.51)                           6                               3                               1.00                                          
Mainstay                               0.48  (1.77)                           6.46  (1.09)                           5                               3                               0.83                                          
Mister Fixer                          0.30  (-0.22)                          3.80  (-0.20)                          2                               0                               0.63                                          
Naturalist                              0.26  (-0.66)                          4.54  (0.16)                           9                               3                               1.00                                          
Nightmist                              0.19  (-1.44)                          4.74  (0.25)                           7                               3                               1.00                                          
Omnitron-X                          0.59  (2.99)                           3.46  (-0.37)                          2                               3                               0.83                                          
Parse                                        0.25  (-0.77)                          2.64  (-0.77)                          16                             5                               0.71                                          
Ra                                             0.33  (0.11)                           8.64  (2.15)                           5                               0                               0.86                                          
Scholar                                  0.39  (0.77)                           2.18  (-0.99)                          6                               0                               1.00                                          
Setback                                 0.18  (-1.55)                          3.26  (-0.47)                          10                             5                               0.83                                          
Sky-Scraper                          0.22  (-1.11)                          5.04  (0.40)                           13                             4                               0.83                                          
Southwest Sentinels         0.35  (0.33)                           3.00  (-0.59)                          10                             0                               0.63                                          
Stuntman                              0.45  (1.44)                           7.80  (1.74)                           3                               3                               1.00                                          
Tachyon                                 0.36  (0.44)                           2.40  (-0.89)                          3                               3                               0.83                                          
Tempest                                0.36  (0.44)                           7.04  (1.37)                           8                               2                               1.00                                          
Unity                                        0.41  (1.00)                           2.74  (-0.72)                          3                               3                               1.00                                          
Visionary                               0.36  (0.44)                           1.64  (-1.26)                          5                               3                               1.00                                          
Wraith                                     0.40  (0.88)                           3.54  (-0.33)                          2                               3                               1.00                                          
Writhe                                     0.41  (1.00)                           4.46  (0.12)                           2                               2                               1.00                                          



Hero Index -- Licensed (The Cauldron)
Hero Name                           Survivability                         PRDO                                       Support                 Destruct                Win%                                       
Baccarat                                0.54  (2.43)                           3.34  (-0.43)                          8                               2                               1.00                                          
Cricket                                     0.45  (1.44)                           2.80  (-0.69)                          19                             3                               0.83                                          
Cypher                                     0.48  (1.77)                           0.30  (-1.91)                          23                             2                               1.00                                          
Doc Havoc                             0.46  (1.55)                           0.72  (-1.70)                          26                             3                               1.00                                          
Drift                                         0.24  (-0.88)                          3.30  (-0.45)                          13                             2                               0.71                                          
Echelon                                 0.40  (0.88)                           2.60  (-0.79)                          16                             0                               1.00                                          
Gargoyle                               0.28  (-0.44)                          5.28  (0.52)                           0                               2                               1.00                                          
Gyrosaur                               0.41  (1.00)                           6.06  (0.90)                           5                               0                               0.71                                          
Impact                                     0.52  (2.21)                           6.06  (0.90)                           0                               2                               0.71                                          
Knight                                      0.12  (-2.21)                          4.20  (-0.01)                          8                               0                               1.00                                          
Lady of the Wood              0.32  (0.00)                           5.60  (0.67)                           0                               0                               0.63                                          
Magnificent Mara             0.29  (-0.33)                          1.60  (-1.28)                          27                             0                               0.83                                          
Malichae                               0.28  (-0.44)                          3.34  (-0.43)                          7                               2                               1.00                                          
Necro                                       0.27  (-0.55)                          0.78  (-1.68)                          8                               2                               0.83                                          
Pyre                                         0.34  (0.22)                           2.04  (-1.06)                          16                             0                               1.00                                          
Quicksilver                            0.30  (-0.22)                          6.14  (0.93)                           4                               0                               1.00                                          
Starlight                                0.34  (0.22)                           1.16  (-1.49)                          15                             3                               1.00                                          
Stranger                                0.29  (-0.33)                          0.50  (-1.81)                          12                             2                               0.63                                          
Tango One                            0.33  (0.11)                           3.74  (-0.23)                          3                               5                               1.00                                          
Terminus                               0.32  (0.00)                           7.56  (1.63)                           9                               2                               1.00                                          
Titan                                        0.46  (1.55)                           4.22  (0.00)                           3                               3                               1.00                                          
Vanish                                      0.27  (-0.55)                          3.12  (-0.54)                          9                               0                               0.83                                          

Hero Index -- Licensed (Sentinels of Earth Prime)
Hero Name                           Survivability                         PRDO                                       Support                 Destruct                Win%                                       
Bowman                                0.26  (-0.66)                          5.92  (0.83)                           0                               3                               1.00                                          
Captain Thunder                0.23  (-1.00)                          6.02  (0.88)                           10                             0                               0.83                                          
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12

Hero Index -- Third-Party (Crossover Crisis)
Hero Name                           Survivability                         PRDO                                       Support                 Destruct                Win%                                       
Fatale                                       0.39  (0.77)                           3.92  (-0.15)                          0                               1                               0.71                                          
Safari Girl                              0.29  (?.??)                            3.30  (?.??)                            0                               1                               1.00                                          
Spaceflame!                         0.23  (?.??)                            7.34  (?.??)                            4                               3                               0.83                                          
Team 7                                     0.32  (0.00)                           5.58  (0.66)                           0                               3                               0.83                                          
Tomboy                                 0.32  (0.00)                           6.62  (?.??)                            3                               3                               1.00                                          
Violet Parr                            0.39  (0.77)                           2.08  (-1.04)                          6                               3                               1.00                                          
Yak Guardian                        0.18  (-1.55)                          4.64  (0.20)                           13                             0                               1.00                                          
Young Justice                       0.39  (0.77)                           5.80  (0.77)                           4                               3                               1.00                                          



Hero Index -- Third-Party (Freedom Force)
Hero Name                           Survivability                         PRDO                                       Support                 Destruct                Win%                                       
Ant                                           0.51  (2.10)                           4.06  (-0.08)                          3                               4                               0.83                                          
Eve                                           0.26  (-0.66)                          2.46  (-0.86)                          16                             0                               1.00                                          
Law & Order                         0.32  (0.00)                           2.36  (-0.91)                          6                               0                               0.83                                          
Liberty Lad                            0.12  (-2.21)                          2.66  (-0.76)                          10                             4                               1.00                                          
Man-Bot                                0.35  (0.33)                           3.44  (-0.38)                          6                               0                               0.83                                          
Man-O-War                          0.43  (1.22)                           6.98  (1.34)                           3                               4                               0.83                                          
Minuteman                          0.50  (1.99)                           2.78  (-0.70)                          11                             3                               1.00                                          
Tombstone                            0.35  (0.33)                           4.40  (0.09)                           4                               0                               1.00                                          

Hero Index -- Third-Party (All the Rest, alphabetical order)
Hero Name                           Survivability                         PRDO                                       Support                 Destruct                Win%                                       
Applejack                              0.23  (-1.00)                          5.00  (0.38)                           10                             3                               0.83                                          
Buffy                                        0.20          -1.33                        5.94          0.84                          4                               3                               0.83                                          
Bug                                           0.28          -0.44                        5.06          0.41                          7                               3                               0.83                                          
Charlie Edsall, P.I.              0.37          0.55                          4.56          0.17                          13                             0                               0.56                                          
Commonwealth                 0.33          0.11                          7.98          1.83                          0                               0                               0.56                                          
Doctor Who                          0.46          1.55                          1.42          -1.36                        16                             4                               0.83                                          
Eirelle                                      0.20          -1.33                        4.80          0.28                          2                               0                               0.83                                          
Enyo                                         0.36          0.44                          8.06          1.87                          14                             3                               1.00                                          
Executor                                0.49          1.88                          4.60          0.19                          0                               1                               1.00                                          
Fusion                                      0.33          0.11                          6.52          1.12                          2                               2                               1.00                                          
Geisha                                     0.27          -0.55                        1.46          -1.34                        12                             2                               1.00                                          
Gravnos                                 0.33          0.11                          0.96          -1.59                        25                             2                               1.00                                          
Green Death                         0.42          1.11                          4.62          0.19                          0                               0                               1.00                                          
Haku & Flutter                     0.43          1.22                          5.32          0.54                          3                               3                               1.00                                          
Hannah Tucker                     0.37          0.55                          4.56          0.17                          16                             2                               0.83                                          
Harry Dresden                     0.15          -1.88                        3.50          -0.35                        1                               0                               1.00                                          
Hype                                        0.56          2.65                          8.63          2.15                          2                               0                               1.00                                          
Hypothermic                        0.48          1.77                          3.74          -0.23                        13                             0                               1.00                                          
Icegirl                                       0.29          -0.33                        3.44          -0.38                        2                               0                               1.00                                          
Impulse                                 0.74          4.65                          1.84          -1.16                        15                             3                               1.00                                          
Kali                                           0.38          0.66                          4.54          0.16                          5                               0                               1.00                                          
Mimic                                      0.18          -1.55                        6.96          1.33                          8                               2                               1.00                                          
Nevermore                           0.56          2.65                          3.19          -0.50                        8                               6                               1.00                                          
Null                                          0.41          1.00                          2.44          -0.87                        3                               3                               1.00                                          
Parthenope                          0.48          1.77                          3.84          -0.19                        15                             0                               1.00                                          
Rainbow                                0.28          -0.44                        6.52          1.12                          13                             2                               1.00                                          
Santa                                       0.46          1.55                          1.54          -1.31                        19                             3                               1.00                                          
Scything                                0.29          -0.33                        6.78          1.25                          6                               0                               1.00                                          
Semi-Heroic Baron Blade         0.61          3.21                          2.05          -1.06                        0                               3                               0.83                                          
Timepeace                            0.16          -1.77                        0.01          -2.05                        20                             3                               0.83                                          
Traveler                                 0.18          -1.55                        2.92          -0.63                        16                             3                               1.00                                          
Turbulence                           0.25          -0.77                        5.74          0.74                          0                               0                               1.00                                          
Whiplash                               0.61          3.21                          7.14          1.42                          9                               3                               1.00                                          
Xander                                     0.30          -0.22                        2.34          -0.92                        22                             0                               1.00                                          


